HARVEST TEC
MODEL 443

25 GALLON AUTOMATIC PRESERVATIVE APPLICATOR

FOR HAY BALERS

INSTALLATION AND OPERATION

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

HARVEST TEC, INC.
P.O. BOX 63
2821 HARVEY STREET
HUDSON, WI 54016
715-386-9100

#010-0443
REVISED 1/03



HARVEST TEC 443 MANUAL INDEX

INSTALLATION KIT REFERENCE CHART
TOOLS NEEDED

INSTALLATION OF APPLICATOR

INSTALLATION OF MOUNTING BRACKETS
INSTALLATION OF TANK

INSTALLATION OF GAUGE

PLACEMENT OF SPRAY NOZZLE ASSEMBLY
INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING
INSTALLATION OF CONTROLS AND WIRING
INSTALLATION OF MOISTURE PAD

NoOohwhE

OPERATION INSTRUCITONS
CHANGING OPERATION MODE

TO CHANGE THE SET POINTS
TO RESET SYSTEM

TO CHECK THE CALIBRATION
RUNNING THE AUTO TEST
CHANGING THE ADJUST TIME
PAUSING THE CONTOLLER
CALIBRATION

DETERMINING TONS PER HOUR
BALING RATE CHARTS
DETERMINE RATE OF CHEMICAL
APPLICATION RATE CHARTS

TROUBLE SHOOTING
MAINTENANCE
STORAGE

PARTS BREAKDOWN
MODEL 443 BASE KIT
4409A FOR UNIVERSAL SQUARE BALERS
4410AFOR JOHN DEERE SMALL SQUARE BALERS
4411AFOR NEW HOLLAND & CASE IH SBXSMALL SQUARE BALERS
4483A FOR JOHN DEERE ROUND BALERS
4484A UNIVERSAL ROUND BALER KIT
4485A FOR CASE IH SMALL SQUARE BALERS
4486AFOR NEW HOLLAND BELT & CASE IH RBXROUND BALERS
4400CAUNIVERSAL 3-TIP NOZZLE KIT

WARRANTY STATEMENT

PAGE

4,5,6

6

6

6,7,8

9

10
11,12,13

14-18
14
14
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
17
17
18

19
20

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30



INTRODUCTION
Congratulations on purchasing a Harvest Tec Model 443 applicator. This applicator is designed to
apply straight propionic acid, acid blends, buffered acids, and hay inoculants. The model 443 base
kit includes the follow ing parts: tank, frame, pump, hose, gauge, automatic control box, moisture
sensor, and miscellaneous hardw are. The applicator can be installed on most balers w ith the proper
installation kit. Before installing the unit on the baler, make sure you have the proper installation Kkit.
(See the chart below.) If you are unsure about your installation kit contact your local dealer for
specifications. For your convenience w e have included a parts break dow n for the model 443
applicator. If something goes w rong bring this manual into the dealer so they can order the correct
parts for you. Ordering the correct part number is very important. It will save you time, money, and
your crop.

INSTALLATION KIT REFERENCE CHART

BALER MAKE BALER MODEL INSTALLATION KIT
CASE H (2002 AND NEWER) SBX520, SBX530, SBX540, 4411A
SBX550 CONVENTIONAL SQUARE BALERS

CASE IH (2002) RBX451, RBX461, RBX561 ROUND BALERS 4486A-RBX

(2001 AND OLDER) ALL CONVENTIONAL SQUARE 4485A
CASE IH BALERS

CASE IH (2001 AND OLDER) ALL ROUND BALERS 4484A
CHALLENGER SB34, SB36, & SB44 CONVENTIONAL BALERS 4484A
CHALLENGER RB34,RB44,RB46, & RB56 ROUND BALERS 4485A
HESSTON ALL ROUND BALERS 4484A
HESSTON ALL CONVENTIONAL SQUARE BALERS 4485A
JOHN DEERE ALL CONVENTIONAL SQUARE BALERS 4410A
JOHN DEERE 410-510 & 430-530 ROUND BALERS 4484A
JOHN DEERE ALL 5,6, & 7 SERIES ROUND BALERS 4483A
NEW HOLLAND ALL CONVENTIONAL SQUARE BALERS 4411A
NEW HOLLAND 640-688 ROUND BALERS 4486A
NEW HOLLAND 630-638 ROUND BALERS 4484A
VERMEER K &L SERIES 4484A
VERMEER ALL OTHER ROUND BALERS 4484A
OTHER CONVENTIONAL SQUARE BALERS 4409A
OTHER ROUND BALERS 4484A

TOOLS NEEDED
- Standard wrench set
- Standard socket set
- Standard screw driver or 5/16” nut driver
- Side cutter
- Hose cutter
- Crescentwrench

- Hammer



INSTALLATION OF APPLICATOR

1.

INSTALLATION OF
MOUNTING BRACKETS
SMALL SQUARE

BALERS
A. 4409A, 4410A,

AND 4411A, ON
ALL JOHN
DEERE, NEW
HOLLAND, &
CASE IH SBX
SMALL SQUARE
BALERS(2002 &
NEWER)

Mount the unit on
the diagonal
frame behind the
twine box, as
pictured using the
base clamp and
u-bolts. Locate
the top reach rod
in a position
opposing the
overhanging tank.
Bolt one end to
the top stub pipe
on the tank
saddle and the
other end to a
secure location
on the baler.

INSTALLATION ON CASE IH 8520

. & 8530, CHALLENGER SB34 & 36,

AND HESSTON 4550 & 4570
BALERS.

On the left hand axle stub, remove
the top 5/16” nut from the front and
rear bolts. Tw st hitch stabilizer (if
equipped) clear of bolts. Place
bracket 4417 as pictured (a) Attach
hitch stabilizer to bracket 4417 and
tighten nuts.

On Case IH 8545, Challenger SB
44, and Hesston 4590 balers,
attach bracket 4417 to left hand side
as pictured in (b) with ¥2” x 41/2" “U"
bolt, w ashers, and nuts.

4409A, 4410A, AND 4411A

Bracket 4417
Baler tire A .
Bracket 4417 orientation for Case IH

8520 & 8530 and Hesston 4550 &
4570

(-]

Ax\e L
Stub Axle
H Stabliz Bracket 4417 orientation for Case IH

8545 and Hesston 4590

()]

4485A



ROUND BALERS
A. 4483A ONALL JOHN DEERE5,6,& 7

SERIES ROUND BALERS
The base bracket straddles the baler’s
tongue up against the tongue’s
intersection w ith the baler's cross frame.
The bracket is bolted to the baler using
the four bolts on each side that hold the
tongue to the cross frame. Replace each
of these bolts with the longer bolts
provided. First, loosen all bolts. Second,
take out front four bolts and keep rear
bolts in place so you will not lose
alignment. Third, slide bracket in place
onto rear bolts and insert longer bolts into
front holes. Fourth, take out rear bolts
and insert longer bolts. Lastly, tighten
dow n bracket.

B. 4484A ON CASE IH(2001 & OLDER),
HESSTON, CHALLENGER
RB34,44,46, & 56, AND ALL OTHER
LARGE ROUND BALERS
Locate the base bracket on the baler’s
tongue or cross frame. Care must be
taken to make sure the applicator will
be clear of the balers moving parts
and the rear w heels of the tractor.

4483A

4484A




C. 4486A ON NEW HOLLAND 640, 650,
660, 644, 654, 664, 648, 668, 688, &
CASE IH RBX ROUND BALERS
(2002)

Locate the mounting bracket on the
front of the baler’s tongue w here it joins
the hitch acceptor. Use the bolts
included to join the tw o parts of the
baler. Orient the bracket with the stub
pipe behind the mounting holes so that
the applicator will be facing rearw ard.
Check for drive shaft clearance

betw een the brackets by turning the
tractor until its rear w heels touch the
tong_ue. If the drive shaft hits the A4486A
applicator contact your dealer.

2. INSTALLATION OF TANK
A. Mount the tank and frame on the mounting bracket. Insert stub pipe on mounting bracket into
bottom of tank-frame assembly. After doing so, use ¥2” bolt to align and tighten dow n tank-
frame assembly to mounting bracket hole. If your install kit includes reach rods, connect them

to a sturdy part of the baler and then to the flat stub pipe on the tank frame.

3. INSTALLATION OF GAUGE
A. Locate the gauge w here it can be view ed from the tractor’s operating platform.

4. PLACEMENT OF SPRAY ASSEMBLY
A. LARGE ROUND BALERS
On most large round balers the cross bar on the wind guard above the pick-up head provides a
mounting point for the nozzle pipes. Space the nozzles by the chart below . I your “U” bolts do
not fit around the cross bar, you may nee to mount a 1 inch diameter pipe to your balers tongue
to mount them.

PICK-UP HEAD LEFT SIDE CENTER RIGHT SIDE
WIDTH (Use elbow fitting) (Use 2-way fitting) (Use 2-way fitting)
48" 12" from left Center 12" from right
60" 14" from left Center 14" from right
72" 15" from left Center 15" from right




Aim the nozzle pipes up so
that the tip sprays in a
generally horizontal
direction and is pointed
toward the intake rolls of
the baler at the end of the
pick-up head. The tips
should be located so the
they will be somewhere
between 14" and 18" form
the normal path of hay.
Make sure the tubes do not
interfer with the tying

mechanism.

B. CONVENTIONAL SQUARE BALERS
4409A ONALL CONVENTIONAL
BALERS WITHOUT SPECIFIC KITS

Conventional baler w ith gathering forks.

_ — —90%

1. Mount the left hand nozzle so that it A= _TCCENTER T T E va |

is approximately 80% across the r ’ Vi :

w idth of the pick-up head. Example: | % ‘

if the head is 60” w ide, locate the | ‘ A

nozzle 48" fromthe right side of the i ‘ \F {!"J

head (60"x80".) /i N T
2. Mount the right hand nozzle so that it U R I "

is approximately centered on the PRl Y _]I T |

pickup head. v .,,:.4:« xx:ﬁ\"-l._:ﬁﬂ <
3. Place the tw o auxiliary nozzle straps T R

in betw een the first tw o straps.
4. Bend the nozzle bar in so that the tip

—
is pointed in tow ard the bottom of the ﬁ:’"?

gathering chamber and about 16"

above the sheet metal base of the

chamber. Twist the nozzle so the tip

is tilted 45 degrees from horizontal.



4410A ON ALL JOHN DEERE CONVENTIONAL SQUARE BALERS
Bolt the nozzle holder (A) up under the baler’s hood. Use tw o bolts (B) on the baler to fasten lip(C)

securely in place. The supply line can be run through the balers gathering fork cut out.

4411A ONALL CASE CONVENTIONAL SQUARE
BALERS (2002 & NEWER)

Locate the nozzle holder up under the top surface of
the balers gathering chamber. On the later model
balers, 2 existing bolts can be used to fasten the
nozzle holder in place. One hole needs to be drilled.
On older models locate and drill the 3 holes so that the
holder is 10”-14" to the right of the baler cut- off knife.

Use lynch pins to secure the spray shield.

4485A ON ALL IN-LINE CASE-IH AND HESSTON
BALERS

Locate the nozzle holder under the tongue behind
the flyw heel. Use one existing hole on the right and
tw o existing bolt holes on the left to secure the

holder.




5. INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING
A. INTAKE
Screw the 003-EL3412(3/4” to ¥2"elbow ) into the bottom of the tank. Second screw the 002-

2212(%2" ball valve) with elbow into the filter assembly. Lastly, route the 005-9001(1/2” hose)
from bottom of the tank to ball valve.

B. OUTLET
Run hose from the pump outlet to the gauge. After gauge run the hose to the spray tips.

CONVENTIONAL SQUARE AND LARGE ROUND BALERS
Flur B lings 1o 1he ausiliary nozziss sccondsyg ko ths dagrams Delow,

Q
Gl oy | — e
5 - I o ® N\
¥ I Ll
2
T s me [ B el
2y | -y SRR
5 o T



6. INSTALLATION OF CONTROL AND WIRING

INSTALL THE MOUNTING BRACKET INSIDE THE TRACTOR CAR

Lisa twa 104" bofts and fwo 147 (127 0.0 et washars. Fass e Doltiweshar pair rough sach of e
giots in e bofom of the brockal and hen sisch iha beacks! 1o ihe irecior. Ooil two holes (325 n

fh irwctor  necassary
Adusl the brackst posfllon a5 regoined o provide sasy Gisplay wewing belane tighiening 1he acrews,

INSTALL CONTROLLER CABLE HARNESS

Locate sach end of e cabla hamess. Nols which ands msich o 10 the piugs in the coninol Gon.
Aoute this and of the hamess o closs proximily 10 the mouniing biackol nglaled prevoealy. Allow
BRough service loop ko facale instafiation and removal of the 454 unil

CONNECT THE MAIN POWER LEADS

Locate he tusad power leads of ma hamess. Tha RED wim i The POSTTIVE power feed. Check e
fusnhoider 10 vaity thi hal 1yDe and instalalion.

NOTE: USE & 104 Sic-B80, JA0 type (Limstuss #313010 or eg.)lil REPLACING THE FUSE WITH AN
IMPAOPER TYPE MAY AESULT IN EQUIPMENT DAMAGE AND/OR FAILURE AND WILL YOID
THE WARFANTYII

FOR NEGATIVE GROUND TRACTOR:

Connect tha AED wire 10 &n ignition awitohed POSITIVE tarmingl, Connect ihe BLACK wirs 1o tha
chassia ground,

FOR POSITIVE GROUND TRACTOR;

Connecl e BLACH wire io an igniton switched NEQATIVE fermimal Connecl the BED wire o tha
POSITIVE grownd.

CAUTION: THE OQUTER SHELL OF THE COAXIAL SENSOR CONNECTOR (SHIELD) I8 Di-
RECTLY CONMECTED TO THE “MEGATIVE" SUPPLY OF THE 454. FOR POSITIVE GROUND
SYSTEMSE, CARE MUST BE TAKEN TO AVOID ACCIDENTAL SHOATING OF THESE SURFACES
WITH THE VEHICLE POSITIVE GROUND.

NOTE: IMPAOPER POWEA CONMMECTIONPOLARITY WILL RESULT IN UNIT FAILURE AND
DAMAGE. BE SURE TQ CHEGK THE POLARITY WHEN INSTALLING,

NOTE: Soma Tactor atemators may gananste OC power spikes in sxpsss of 14 vols. Thess spihas
may causa high moisture resdings, resuling i excass product apphcaiion. Crack with your traceor
deater for TP, (Trnesant Vollags Profaction] ¥ your allemator 0oes nod have epike protection Built
i

IMETALL THE CONTROLLER LNIT

inatail e wnif 16 e mouniing bracks! by using the 'wa blck sludded Enobs. Make Sur e ruDDE
isclaior blocks are in placs betwsan ihe control and he moening bracket. Adjust the Viswing angls as
fECassany and tghlen Bhi Knots 10 hobd B unlt in the pEca.

Thans am Iwo eceptacies on B mar of e unil for wirng connections. Connect the sensor cable and
wilhng RAmERS 1o i appropriate ecepeches.



7. INSTALLATION OF MOISTURE PADS

CONVENTIONAL SQUARE BALERS

The sensor pad and crop diverter need to be located in the baler chamber as close to the
plunger face as possible. The sensor can be located on the smooth side (outside) or cut side
(inside) w ith the same results for alfalfa hay. The cut side of the bale will give a more
accurate reading in grasses or alfalfa/grass mixtures because the sensor will be able to see
some of the inside plant moisture. A template has been included for marking and drilling the
correct holes. Make sure before drilling that w hen the bolts come through the side of the
camber that they do not interfere or touch any other pieces of metal.

Cutawny WView of Cofmventional Sguare Boles Cramber
(wiewed From plunagers side aof machinel

—KNOTTERS
qn OFEMING

I_ _____ e e — T =1 ] I - = -

!T" — TWINE FEEDER
1
L}

—S5TAR WHEEL

I i -
T L SENSOR PAD
— DIVERTER

|
]~ PLUNGER POXITIOM CEXTEMDED?
~KMIFE

L—PLUNGER POSITION ¢RETRACTED?

INLINE OR CENTER LINE SMALL SQUARE BALERS

The sensor pad and crop diverter need to be located in the baler chamber as close to the
plunger face as possible. The sensor can be located on the smooth side (top) or cut side
(bottom) w ith the same results for alfalfa hay. The cut side of the bale will give a more
accurate reading in grasses or alfalfa/grass mixtures because the sensor will be able to see
some of the inside plant moisture. A template has been included for marking and drilling the
correct holes. Make sure before drilling that w hen the bolts come through the side of the
chamber that they do not interfere or touch any other pieces of metal. Note that if placing in
the center channel you may need to cut an opening from the outside to be able to tighten
dow n the nuts and secure the wire or use the longer bolts and spacers.

Top Wiews of Inline or Centerline Smoll Souore Haler

r DIVERTER

— |
Frant | | | |

=13
Mackife d-é _— — B )

' |_ STAR WHEEL
| AREA OF KNOTTERS

CEMTER CHAMMKE
PLUNGER POSITION {EXTEMDED? !

11



JOHN DEERE ROUND BALERS

Locate the sensor pad approximately 4.5” up from the bottom of the frame on the right hand
side of the baler as indicated in Figure 1. The back edge of the sensor pad should be

vertical so that the top rear corner of the sensor pad is approximately 3/8” forw ard from the
rear edge of the upright frame tube (A). Using the hardw are supplied in the kit, mount the
sensor to the frame. Make sure that the beveled edge of the sensor pad is facing the front of
the baler. Note you will have to use the longer carriage bolts and spacers.

NEW HOLLAND AND CASE RBX ROUND BALERS

The sensor pad may be located on either side of the bale chamber. Your baler may contain a
circular crop diverter plate. If it does it must be cut. A notch is cut in the plate as show n in the
picture below . Re-install the plate, mark and drill holes. A template has been included for
marking and drilling the correct holes. Make sure before drilling that w hen the bolts come
through the side of the chamber that they do not interfere or touch any other pieces of metal

CHOF STWRTER LATT e
SOF BITLLE MAY RET uh::."-\ _..-""'f-- e

gl .-"a

12



ALL OTHER ROUND BALERS

Using the diagram below locate your sensor in the area of the box. Note that it can be installed
on either side of the baler. A template has been included for marking and drilling the correct
holes. Make sure before drilling that w hen the bolts come through the side of the camber that
they do not interfere or touch any other pieces of metal. Also look for natural diverters in the
baler that could cause the bale to not make contact w ith the sensor. Remember that w e w ant
to get good even pressure against the pad. (Note if you have afixed chamber baler you will
not get agood reading until the bale is almost complete. We do not recommend using
an in chamber moisture tester for these balers)

13



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The 454 automatic control box lets the user:
1-Change the meter operation to MANUAL MODE OR AUTOMATIC MODE
2-Adust the four set points
3-Reset the meter
4-Check meter calibration
5-Run an automatic self test
6-Adjust set time

Push the ON/OFF sw itch momentarily to turn the meter ON (push and hold the ON/OFF sw itch for
a second to turn it OFF.) The “POWER” LED and the display should turn on. The three LEDs
marked “PUMP,” “VALV1,” and “VALV2" should be off. THE METER ALWAYS STARTS IN THE
MONITOR/CONTROLLER MODE.

After displaying the softw are version for a few seconds the display will read.”.. WAIT...READING
THE SENSOR.”

After three seconds the average reading w ill be displayed along w ith the three set point values. A
value of “-LO-" is displayed if the average M.C. is below 6% and a value of “-HI-“ is displayed if the
average M.C. is above 40%. The default SET POINTS VALUES are 18%, 22%, and 26%
respectively for the PUMP, VALVE 1, and VALVE 2. The user can change these values using the
procedure described below .

IF THE METER IS IN THE “AUTOMATIC” MODE and if the displayed reading is above the first set
point value, the spray pump w ill be turned on. If the displayed reading is betw een the second and
third set point values then the first valve will also be tuned on. If the reading is above the third set
point value, the second valve will also be turned on and all three LEDS will light. If the average
M.C. is above 30% the buzzer will sound.

IF THE METER IS IN THE “MANUAL” MODE then the pump, both valves, and the buzzer will be
turned off and remain off regardless of the moisture reading. The pump valve 1 and valve 2 can be
manually turned on by pressing the “UP" arrow key, or turned off by pressing the “ DOWN" arrow
key.

CHANGING THE OPERATION M ODE

As mentioned above, the meter can be used as an AUTOMATIC CONTROLLED or it can be used
in a MANUAL MODE. Every time the meter is turned ON, it alw ays starts in the AUTOMATIC
MODE. To check and change the mode:

1. Press the “SELECT” key until the display show s the current operating mode.
2. Press the “ENTER” key to change the mode (otherw ise press the dow n arrow key to
return to end the function.) The new mode w ll be displayed for tw o0 seconds.

TO CHANGE THE SET POINTS
As previously mentioned, the default values for the set points are 18% for the pump, 22% for valve
1 and 26% for valve 2. How ever, the user can change these values as follow s:

1. Press the “SELECT” key.

2. Press the “ENTER” key (w ithin five seconds) w hen the display reads: “CHANGE SET
POINT?(Press ENTER)”

3. Next the display w ill show :“S.P.(PUMP)=xx(Press UP/DOWN)”
Where “xx” is the current set point value for the pump (default is 18%.)

14



4. Within five(5)seconds press either the “UP” arrow key to increase the value or the
“DOWN"’ arrow key to decrease the value (betw een 15% and 22%.) When the proper
value is displayed, press the “ENTER” key.

Press the “ENTER” key instead of the “UP” or “DOWN" key (or w ait five seconds) if you do
not w ant to change the set point value for the pump.

5. Next the meter will display: “S.P. (VLV 1)=XX(Press UP/DOWN)”
Where “xx” is the current set point value for valve 1(default is 22%.)

6. Within five seconds press the “UP” or “DOWN?” arrow key to increase or decrease the
value (betw een 18% and 26%.) Press “ENTER” w hen the proper value is displayed.
Do not press the arrow key if you do not w ant to change the set point.

7. Next the meter will display: “S.P.(VLV 2)=xx(Press UP/DOWN)”
w here “xx” is the current set point value for valve 2"(default is 26%.)

8. Within five seconds press the “UP’ or “DOWN" arrow key to increase or decrease the

value(betw een 22% and 30%.) Press “ENTER’ w hen the proper value is displayed. Do
not press the arrow key if you do not w ant to change the set point.

9. Next the meter will display: “S.P.(ALARM)=xx(Press UP/DOWN")

10. Within five seconds press the “UP” or “DOWN” arrow key to change the point at w hich
the alarm sounds.

The unit will retain these values even if it is turned OFF and the main pow er is removed.
The values will be lost if the user RESETS the meter.

TO RESET THE SYSTEM
1. Press the “SELECT” key until “RESET THE METER?” displays.

2. Press the “ENTER” key w hen the display reads: “RESET the METER? (Press ENTER)”

3. The meter will reset itself. Default set point values wiill be restored. Both valves and the
pump w ill be turned off.

TO CHECK CALIBRATION
1. Disconnect the coax cable fromthe meter.

2. Press first the “SELECT” key until “CHECK CAL.?” displays.
3. Press the “ENTER” key w hen the display reads: “CHECK CAL.? (Press ENTER)”

4. Display should read “CALIBRATION CHECK=20.0"
A tolerance of +or_ 0.5 (i.e. 19.5 to 20.5) is acceptable.

NOTE ALTHOUGH THE SY STEM SHOULD RETAIN ITS CALIBRATION INDEFINITELY,
AN OCCASIONAL CHECK IS RECOMMENDED TO ASSURE THE OPERATOR THAT IT
IS IN CALIBRATION.



RUNNING THE AUTO TEST
1. Turn the meter ON. Press the “SELECT” key until display reads “AUTO TEST?.” Press

the “ENTER” key w ithin five seconds to start the test.
2. The meter will automatically activate the Pump, Valve 1, Valve 2, and the buzzer in
sequence for a few seconds. Make sure that the devices turn on as expected,

otherw ise check the wiring connections.

CHANGING THE ADJUST TIME
The 454 controller takes 5 moisture readings per second. Adjustments can be made betw een 1
and 30 seconds. Itis recommended that the adjustment rate be set at:

-Conventional Square Balers- 5 seconds

-Large Round Balers- 2 seconds

-Large Square Balers- 5 seconds

This is a function of the location of the sensor pad and the variation in the field to change set time.

1. Press the “SELECT” key until “NEW SAMPLE TIME’ displays.
2. Press the “ENTER” key, then the up or dow n arrow to set the new time. Then the new
mode w ill be displayed for tw o seconds.

PAUSING THE 454 CONTROLLER
A "PAUSE’ feature is added w hich enables the operator to temporarily pause the monitor

/controller operation.

To activate this feature:
1. Press the “ENTER/PAUSE’ key BEFORE pressing any of the other keys.
2. Meter will display”....UNIT PAUSED....” The pump and all valves w ll be shut off and the
buzzer will beep at one second intervals.
3. Press the “ENTER/PAUSE’ key again to return to the normal mode. The meter w ill start
operation from the point at w hich is w as paused.

CALIBRATION
There are three things that you need to know w hen calibrating your applicator. First you need to

know how many tons per hour you bale. Second you need to know the rate, or how many pounds
of product to apply for a given ton per hour. Finally you need to know w hat tips to use.

DETERMINING TONS PER HOUR
Conventional Small Square
Bale for three minutes.
Count the number of bales made in those three minutes.
Weigh several bales to determine the average w eight.
Use the bale rate chart on the follow ing page to determine the tons you are baling
per hour.

PoNBE

Example: You baled 11 bales in three minutes. After w eighing some of the bales
you found the average bale w eight to be 55 Ibs. Using the follow ing chart cross

reference 11 bales and 55Ibs and you will find the rate to be 6.0.

16



BALES MADE

IN 3 MINUTES A0#
9 36
10 4.0
11 44
12 48
13 52
14 5.6
15 6.0
16 6.4
17 6.8
18 7.2
19 7.6
20 8.0

Round Balers

CONVENTIONAL BALE RATE CHART (TONS PER HOUR)

45#

50#
45
5.0
55
6.0
6.5
7.0
7.5
8.0
8.5
9.0
9.5
10.0

WEIGHT PER BALE

55#

1.0

60#

65#
5.8
6.5
7.1
7.8
8.4
9.1
9.7
10.4
11.0
1.7
12.3
13.0

1. Time 3 bales and average the time it takes to make a bale.
2. Estimate the w eight of the bale.

3. Use the bale rate chart below to determine the tons you are baling per hour.

70#
6.3

Example: You made 3 round bales and it took you an average of 2 minutes a piece to bale

each of them. Your baler’s operator manual tells you that an average bale made by your

machine w eighs 1000lb. (Remember if the hay is dry it will w eigh less and if the hay is wet it will

w eigh more.) Using the chart below, cross-reference 2 minutes w ith 1000Ilb. and you w ill come
up with 14 ton per hour.

AVERAGE TIME
TO MAKE ABALE

1 Min.

1.5 Min.

2 Min.

2.5 Min.

3 Min.

4 Min.

5 Min.

6 Min

8 Min.

10 Min.

ROUND BALE RATE CHART (TONS PER HOUR)

WEIGHT PER BALE

600# 800# 1000# 1200# 1400# 1600# 1800#
18 24 30 36 42 48 54
12 16 20 24 28 32 36

9 12 14 18 21 24 27
7 10 12 14 17 19 22
6 8 10 12 14 16 18
3] 6 8 9 10 12 14
4 5 6 7 8 9 11
3 4 5 6 7 8 9
3 3 4 5 5 6 7
2 3 3 4 4 5 6

DETERMINE THE RATE OF CHEMICAL

The number of pounds of chemical required to be applied to a given ton of hay, depends on the
moisture and the type of chemical used. The moisture of the hay is important in determining how
much chemical to use. The w etter the hay the more product is needed, the dryer the hay the less
product is needed. By know ing the moisture, you can make sure you are treating the hay correctly.
Under applying w ill save money but spoilage most likely occurs. Over applying w ill w aste money

how ever, the hay will be saved. Some chemicals require more or less to treat the same amount of

hay. To find the exact number of pounds required, for a given hay moisture, refer to the label on the

drum or contact the manufacture. If your chemical requires rates other than w hat these tips deliver

you wiill need to purchase them through your dealer.

17



443 TIP AND CAP COLOR WITH OUTPUT

TiF HUMBER COLOR CODED CAP CUTPUT [ me)
[ L k] WHITE 16
E50060 BLACK 0
5006 BRDWN M

11001 ORANGE 45
190018 QAEEN as
11002 YELLOW HS
11003 BLUE 130
104 AED ITH

Set the tips up in the nozzles by selecting the application rates required and finding you baler’s approximate harvesting
rate from the application rate charts on the previous page. Note that application is not as dependent on baling rate as it is
on the application levels desired. Application rate levels have been selected from some of the more common product
labels currently on the market. If the application rates required are not on the following charts, tips can be re-combined

from the preceding chart to achiewe different levels of application at the setpoints entered into the controller.

APPLICATION RATE CHART - CONVENTIONAL SQUARE BALERS
BASE HATE «2 fps - ALX 1 » | 0 - Aus 1 lip

CHART 1: FOA APPLICATIONS 08 4 ihAoh » B B0 « 18 BASA

LEFT TIP RIGHT TIE ALE 1 AUX 3

BALING AATE

& tonihr Wtie Whita Hiii i Crange
5 sonhr Miacn Wil Boorwin prle ]
10 b 1T Beack Cirangs ¥ allcw
T2 tonir Brtaven Bmack Qmnga ¥ il
18 b, Brawn Birran Ceamfi Bue
5 e Clangs CHange Twillcre Hacl
EHARNT T FOR APBLICATIONS OF B ib.on = 8 ibAon = 12 BUAon

& Tondhr WehEa Hru-0 Hack B
B jannmr Wit Shd-DR B CImngs
10 1onhr Biacs Bhut DN Crranga Girwamn
18 1ondhr Wit ¥rilla D‘r.l'ﬂ'l R i
VB Joihr Wenta Wiita Girgan Yl
B0 o Claca Himch Tallow Bl

APPLICATION FMATEER ARE ACCUAATE OMLY IF TIPS ANE KEFT CLEAN AND THE GALIGE READS BE-
TWEEN 25 o )6 PBI

APPLICATION RATE CHART - LARGE ROUND BALERS
BASE RATE « 3110 - Aux 10 1 Up - Al 3 =110

CHART 1; FOA APPLICATIONS OF 4 Ib.Aan = 8 &/ 100 = 16 [b.Aon

LEFT CENTER VALVE 1 VALVE 2 RIGHT
NOZILE HOZILE NOTZLE NOZILE NOZIZLE
18 fanifi While Wit Oange Y abiore Wita
16 tonir Wimiha Crmngs Green Biue Whiita
20 tonine Black Ciniragn Cirmisn Hium BRacs
4 tonMi Brack Graan Yallow Fed Blacy
Z8 toneTir Bty EissEn B Rad Byt
CHART 2: EOR APPLICATIONS OF 2 ih.Aen = 8 1800 = 12 h.ton
LEFT CENTER VALVE 1 VALVE 2 RMEHT
NOIILE WOIILE HOZILE MOZIILE NWOZZILE
12 fanhir. While Wiiks Omnge ¥obaw WWitiite
i fandr Whils i Crangs ¥ b Winita
0 fanfhr Whita White Grmean Yallow White
&4 1enmr Wiiila W'l Yallow Hiuw Witile
3 lgnhr, LTI Brown Wallow Blug While

APBLICATIONS RATES WILL BE ACCURATE ONLY F THE TIPS ARE KEFT CLEAN AND THE FRESSURE
QAUGE READS 28 TO 35 P8I



TROUBLE SHOOTING CHECKS

stuck closed.

PROBL EM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION
Pump wiill not run. 1. Pump locked up. 1. Clean or rebuild pump if motor is
OK.
2. Damaged wire. 2. Repair damaged wire.
Pump runs but w ill not prime. 1. Air leak in intake. 1. Tighten fittings on intake side.
2. Clogged intake. 2. Clean.
3. Restricted outlet. 3. Check and clean tips.
4. Check valve on outlet 4. Clean or repair check valve.

5. Dirt inside pump.

5.

Replace pump check valve.

Pump does not develop enough | 1. Air leaks or clogs on inlet 1. Tighten or clean filter bow |
output. side. assembly.

2. Pump worn or dirty. 2. Rebuild pump.

3. Low supply voltage. 3. Check voltage at connection with

other or grounding out.

(Pump requires 12v voltmeter.
minimum)
4. Bad gauge. 4. Gauge should read less than 10
PSIw hen not in use. Also tips
should lose spray pattern below 10
PSI. Check accuracy.
Pump output varies. 1. Clogged or restricted inlet. | 1. Clean.
2. Worn pump parts. 2. Rebuild pump.
Moisture reads high all the time. | 1. Baling to w et. 1. Wait for moisture level to go
dow n.
2. Hectrodes touching each 2. Keep electrodes clean. Clean

chaff off bolts and from under the
pad. Make sure the bolts are not
touching metal.

3. Tractor electronic
interference.

3.
battery or starter. Keep control aw ay
from 2-w ay radios.

Make sure pow er is hooked to

Moisture reads low all the time.

1. No conductivity to bale
sensor.

1.
broken wires.

Inspect for loose connection or

Moisture varies more than 10
points from reading to reading.

1. Hay is varying in windrow
w ide amount.

1.

Improve mow ing and raking .

Increase read time interval.

2. Loose connections or
ground contact on sensor.

Inspect wiring.

Auxiliary tips are not coming on | 1. Loose wiring connections. | 1. Inspectwire.
w hen the box lights show they
should.
2. Dirty tips. 2. Clean auxiliary tips and strainers.

19



WIRING DIAGRAM
Disconnects at cab box and inline

Poawer in (-}
BLACK

Power in {+)

HELD
Pump (=)
BLACK
vama 2 |+ )

Valva 1 [+)

ORANGE VELLOW

Puirmip [+
HED

Vaive 1 & 2 (/)
BLLIE
MAINTENANCE
1. Clean the tip strainers and main strainer every 10 hours of operation or more frequently if

2.
3.

STORAGE

onkrwdpE

required.

Flush system betw een cuttings of hay w ith clean w ater.

Although the pump can run dry, extended operation of a dry pump will increase w ear. Watch
the preservative level in the tank.

Cover automatic control box if the implement is left outside in the field.

Pump performance may start to decline after 400 hours (1500 acres on conventional balers) of
use. Rebuilding the pump is a simple procedure if the motor is not damaged. Order pump
rebuilding kit #007-4585 for the automatic unit.

If you are using bacterial inoculants, flush your system daily after every use.

Thoroughly flush the systemw ith w ater.

Pull the intake line and run dry until the w ater has cleared out of the intake side.

Remove the red pug from the end of the pump, drain and replace the plug.

Drain all lines on the outlet side.

Never use oils or alcohol-based anti-freeze in the system.

For spring start up, or anytime the pump fails to run, turn off the pow er immediately to avoid
burning the motor out. The pump head can be disassembled and freed or rebuilt in most
cases.

Remove the control box and store indoors.

20



HARVEST TEC MODEL 443 PARTS LIST

N H|;U
D
—

O~NOOTh W

Description
Tank-25 gallon

Tanklid- 1999 or older
Gasket-1999 or older
Tank1id-2000 or new
Gasket-2000 or newer
Tank strap

Nipple

Stub pipe

Tankfitting

Complete filter assembly
Tank frame

Elbow fitting

Pump

Elbow fitting-3/8"x1/2"

4" Gauge

Valve body holder bracket
Plug

Straight fitting

Valve body with harness
Valve body assembly
Moisture testing cable
Control box mounting bracket

Part#
005-9022
005-9022A

005-9022AG

005-9022C

005-9022CG

001-4402
003-M1212
001-4403
005-9100
002-4315
001-4401
003-SE12

007-4120KLP

003-EL3812
002-2208Z
001-4719
003-F14
003-A1414
002-2203D
030-2454
008-1986C

Ref
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

Description
454 Automatic control box

Wiring harness-tractor to pump
Control box knobs
Moisture testing pad
Double female connector
Wiring harness

Filter bowl only

Filter bowl gasket

Filter bowl screen-80 mesh
Ball valve

Elbow fitting

#6 Hose clamp

Jiffy clip

Nuts-5/16"

Lock washers5/16”

Bolts 5/16"

#4 Hose clamp

Cable ties

Elbow

Part#
006-4540
006-4540B

008-1986P
008-1986E
006-4540A
002-4315F
002-4315D
002-4315B
002-2212
003-EL1212
003-9003
008-9010

003-9002

003-EL3412

21



HARVEST TEC MODEL 4409A INSTALLATION KIT
FOR UNIVERSAL CONVENTIONAL SQUARE BALERS
WITH AUTOMATIC CONTROL

Description Part # Ref Description Part #

Ref

1 Outside reach rod 001-4404 16-35 Tip set

2 Inside reach rod 001-4405 Plastic box 008-9000

3 Mounting bracket 001-4406 Rate decal HS454-02

4 Jaco fitting 001-JA1414 Washers 004-1207W

5 Tee 003-TT14 Strainers 004-4213-200

6 Jaco fitting 003-JEL1414 F White set- Cap 004-1207D

7 Nuts- 1/4” Tip 004-650033-SS

8 Lock washers- ¥4" Black set- Cap 004-1207I

9 Bolts- ¥4"’x1” Tip 004-650050-SS

10 Nuts-1/2" Brownset- Cap 004-1207K

11 Square head screw s- 3/8"x3/4” Tip 004-650067-SS

12 Lock w ashers- ¥2” Orange set- Cap 004-1207J

13 Nozzle straps 001-4215 Tip 004-XR11001VS

14 U-bolts-1/2"x 4” 001-4406A Greenset- Cap 004-1207A

15NP  Quick fitting 004-4710 Tip 004-XR110015VS
Yellow set- Cap 004-1207E

NP Not pictured Tip  004-XR11002VS
Blue set- Cap 004-1207C

Tip 004-XR11003VS

Red set- Cap 004-1207B

Tip 004-XR11004VS
Complete HS454-02

tip kit 030-9004

22



HARVEST TEC MODEL 4410A INSTALLATION KIT
FOR JOHN DEERE CONVENTIONAL SQUARE

BALERS WITH AUTOMATIC CONTROL

14-18

Ref Description Part #
1 Inside reach rod 001-4405
2 Outside reach rod 001-4404

3 Spray shield 001-4426

4 Rubber grommet

5NP Quick jet fitting 004-1207G

6 Fender washer- ¥2”

7 Elbow 003-EL1414

8 EVAhose-1/4" 002-9006

9 Jaco fitting 003-JEL1414F
10 U-bolts- ¥2"x4” 001-4406A

11  Tee 003-T1414

12NP Quick jet fitting 004-4710
13 Mounting bracket 001-4406
14-18 Parts bag

Square head set screw- 3/8"x3/4”
Nuts- %2”

Locks- ¥2”

#4 Hose clamp 003-9002
NP  Not pictured

Complete HS454-02

tip kit 030-9004

Ref Description

Part#

19-39 Plastic box
Washers
Shut-off cap
Rate decal
Tip strainers
White set-
Black set-
Brown set-
Orange set-
Green set-
Yellow set-

Blue set-

Red set-

Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip

008-9000
004-1207W
004-1207F
HS454-02
004-4213-200
004-1207D
004-650033-SS
004-12071
004-650050-SS
004-1207K
004-650067-SS
004-1207J
004-XR11001VS
004-1207A
004-XR110015VS
004-1207E
004-XR11002VS
004-1207C
004-XR11003VS
004-1207B
004-XR11004VS 23



HARVEST TEC MODEL 4411A INSTALLATION KIT FOR
NEW HOLLAND & CASE IH SBX CONVENTIONAL
SQUARE BALERS WITH AUTOMATIC CONTROL

Ref Description Part#

1 Inside reachrod  001-4405

2 Outside reach rod 001-4404

3 Spray shield 001-4425A
4 Nozzle Body 004-4744

5 Nozzle Cap 004-4745

6 Eva hose-1/2” 002-9006

7 Y2" Plug 003-F14

8 Ya" Tee 003-TT14

9 Straight fitting 003-A1414
10 #4 Hose clamp 003-9002
11 Elbow 003-EL1414
12 Jaco Elbow fitting 003-JEL1414
13 Jaco nut 003-IJN14
14 3/16” Lynch Pin 008-4576
15 Mounting bracket 001-4406

Ref Description

Part#

16 U-bolts-1/2"x4”

001-4406A

17 3/8"x3/4” square head set screw

18 Nuts-1/2"
19 Lock washers-1/2"
20-30 Tip set

Plastic box

White set-  Tips
Black set-  Tips
Brown set- Tips
Orange set- Tips
Green set- Tip
Yellow set- Tip
Blue set- Tip
Red set- Tip

008-9000
004-650033-SS
004-650050-SS
004-650067-SS
004-XR11001VS
004-XR110015VS
004-XR11002VS
004-XR11003VS
004-XR11004VS

Strainers-200 mesh004-4213-100

Shut off cap

004-1207FP

24



HARVEST TEC MODEL 4483A INSTALLATION KIT
FOR JOHN DEERE ROUND BALERS WITH

AUTOMATIC CONTROL

Ref Description Part #
1 Mounting bracket 001-4411
2 Straight fitting 003-A1414
3 Tee 003-TT14
4A  Auto nozzle tubes 001-4714A
4 Nozzle tube 001-4714
5 Quick jet fitting 004-1207G
6 Jaco fitting 003-JA1414
Jaco nut 003-IJN14
7 Plug 003-F14
8-27 Tip set
Plastic box 008-9000
Decal HS454-03
Washer 004-1207W
Tip strainers 004-4213-200
White set- Cap 004-1207D
Tip  004-650033-SS
Black set- Cap 004-1207I
Tip  004-650050-SS
Brown set- Cap 004-1207K
Tip  004-650067-SS

Ref Description Part#
8-27 (continued)
Orange set- Cap 004-120J
Tip  004-XR11001VS
Greenset- Cap 004-1207A
Tip  004-XR110015VS
Yellow set- Cap 004-1207E
Tip  004-XR11002VS
Blue set- Cap 004-1207C
Tip 004-XR11003VS
Red set- Cap 004-1207B
Tip  004-XR11004VS

Complete HS454-03

tip kit

28-33 Parts bag

U-bolts- 5/16"x11/2”

Nuts- 5/16"
Locks-5/16"
Nuts- 12mm

030-9005

Bolts- 12mmx45mm

#4 Hose clamps

003-9000

25



HARVEST TEC MODEL 4484A INSTALLATION KIT FOR

UNIVERSAL ROUND BALERS WITH AUTOMATIC CONTROL

a-?lb
22-41

Ref Description Part #
1 Mounting bracket 001-4418
2 Quick jet fitting 004-1207G
3 Nozzle pipes 001-4714
4 Straight fitting 003-Al414
5 Tee 003-TT14
6 Jaco fitting 003-JA1414

Jaco nut 003-IJN14
7 Auto nozzle tube  001-4714A
8 Plug 003-F14
9 Outside reach rod 001-4404
10 Inside reachrod  001-4405
11-21 Parts bag

U-bolts- 5/16"x11/2”

Nuts- 5/16”

Locks- 5/16”

Square head screw- 3/8"x3/4”

Bolts- 3/8"x 1”

Nuts- 3/8”

Lock washers- 3/8”

#4 Hose clamp 003-9002

Bolts- ¥2"x11/2"
Nuts-1/2"
Locks-1/2"

Complete HS454-03

tip kit

030-9005

Ref Description Part#
22-41 Tip set

Plastic box 008-9000
Rate decal HS454-03
Washers 004-1207W
Tip strainers 004-4213-200
White set- Cap 004-1207D

Tip  004-650033-SS
Black set- Cap 004-1207I

Tip  004-650050-SS
Brown set- Cap 004-1207K

Tip  004-650067-SS
Orange set- Cap 004-1207J

Tip 004-XR11001VS
Greenset- Cap 004-1207A

Tip  004-XR110015VS
Yellow set- Cap 004-1207E

Tip  004-XR11002VS
Blue set- Cap 004-1207C

Tip 004-XR11003VS
Red set- Cap 004-1207B

Tip  004-XR11004VS

26



| 13

Ref _Description Part#

1 Tee 003-TT14
2 Eva hose- 4" 002-9006
3 Jaco fitting 003-JEL1414F
4 Quick jet fitting 004-4710
5 Mounting bracket 001-4406
6 Spray shield 001-4424
7 U-bolt- ¥2"x43/4"x6" 001-4417C
8 Square head screw- 3/8"x3/4”
9 Bolt- 3/8"x1”

10 Bolt- ¥2"x11/2”

11 #4 Hose clamp 003-9003
12 Inside reachrod  001-4405
13 Outside reach rod 001-4404
14 Axle bracket 001-4417
15 Lock washers- 3/8”

16 Lock washers- ¥2”

17 Nuts- 3/8”

18 Nuts- %2"

19 Straight fitting 003-A1414
20 Elbow fitting 003-EL1414
21 Plug 003-F14

Complete HS454-02 tip kit 003-9004

HARVEST TEC MODEL 4485A INSTALLATION KIT
FOR CASE IH & CHALLENGER CONVENTIONAL
SQUARE BALERS

Ref Description Part #
22-42 Tip set- Plastic box 008-9000

Shut off cap 004-1207F
Washers 004-1207W
Rate decal HS454-02
Tip screen 004-4213-200
White set- Cap 004-1207D

Tip  004-650033-SS
Black set- Cap 004-12071

Tip  004-650050-SS
Brown set- Cap 004-1207K

Tip  004-650067-SS
Orange set- Cap 004-1207J

Tip  004-XR11001VS
Red set- Cap 004-1207B

Tip  004-XR11004VS
Greenset- Cap 004-1207A

Tip  004-XR110015VS
Yellow set- Cap 004-1207E

Tip  004-XR11002VS
Blue set- Cap 004-1207C

Tip  004-XR11003VS

27



HARVEST TEC MODEL 4486A INSTALLATION KIT
FOR NEW HOLLAND ROUND BALERS WITH

AUTOMATIC CONTROL

Ref _Description Part#
1 Inside reach rod  001-4405A
2 Outside reach rod 001-4404A
3 Mounting Bracket 001-4420
4 Nozzle pipe 001-4714
4A  Auto nozzle pipe  001-4714A
5 Quick jetfitting 004-1207G
6 Straight fitting 004-A1414
7 Tee 003-TT14
8 Plug 003-F14
9 Jaco fitting 003-JA1414
Jaco nut 003-JN14
10 Bolts- 2"x6”
11 #4 Hose clamps  002-9002
12 Nuts- 3/8”
13 Square head screw-3/8"x3/4”
14 Bolts- 3/8"x1”
15 Lock washers- 3/8”
16 Nuts- 5/16”"
17 Lock washers- 5/16”
18 U-bolts- 5/16”
19-38 Tip set
Plastic box 008-9000
Washers 004-1207W

Relf

Part#

19-38 (continued)
Tip strainers
Rate decal
White set-
Black set-
Brown set-
Orange set-
Green set-
Yellow set-

Blue set-

Red set-

Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip

004-4213-200
HS454-03
004-1207D
004-650033-SS
004-12071
004-6500650-SS
00-1207K
004-650067-SS
004-1207J
004-XR11001VS
004-1207A
004-XR110015VS
004-1207E
004-XR11002VS
004-1207C
004-XR11003VS
004-1207B
004-XR11004Vs

Complete HS454-03

tip kit

030-9005

28



HARVEST TEC MODEL 4400CA INSTALLATION KIT
FOR ROUND BALERS WITH AUTOMATIC CONTROL

10 Nuts- 5/16"

11 Nozzle tube

12-31 Tip kit
Plastic box
Rate decal
Washers
Strainers

Ref Description Part #

1 Quick jetfitting 004-1207G
2 Nozzle tube 001-4714A
3 Jaco fitting 003-JA1414
4 Straight fitting 003-A1414
5 Tee 003-TT14

6 Plug 003-F14

7 Hose clamp 003-9002

8 U-bolt- 5/16” x11/2”

9 Lock washers- 5/16”

001-4714

008-9000
HS454-03
004-1207W
004-4213-200

Ref Description

Part#

12-31 (continued)
White set-

Black set-
Brown set-
Orange set-
Green set-
Yellow set-
Blue set-

Red set-

Cap
Tips
Cap
Tips
Cap
Tips
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip
Cap
Tip

004-1207D
004-650033-SS
004-12071
004-650050-SS
004-1207K
004-650067-SS
004-1207J
004-XR11001VsS
004-1207A
004-XR110015VS
004-1207E
004-XR11002VS
004-1207G
004-XR11003VS
004-1207B
004-XR11004VS

Complete HS454-03

tip kit

030-9005

29



HARVEST TEC, INC.
WARRANTY AND LIABILITY AGREEMENT

HARVEST TEC, INC. WILL REPAIR OR REPLACE COMPONENTS THAT
ARE FOUND TO BE DEFECTIVE WITHIN 12 MONTHS FROM THE DATE
OF PURCHASE. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES DOES THIS WARRANTY
COVER ANY COMPONENTS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF HARVEST TEC
HAVE BEEN SUBJECTED TO NEGLIGENT USE, MISUSE, ALTERATION,
ACCIDENT OR IF REPAIRS HAVE BEEN MADE WITH PARTS OTHER THAN
THOSE MANUFACTURED AND OBTAINABLE FROM HARVEST TEC, INC.

OUR OBLIGATION UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO REPAIRING
OR REPLACING FREE OF CHARGE TO THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER ANY
PART THAT IN OUR JUDGEMENT SHOWS EVIDENCE OF DEFECTIVE OR
IMPROPER WORKMANSHIP, PROVIDED THE PART 1S RETURNED TO
HARVEST TEC WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE FAILURE. PARTS MUST BE
RETURNED THROUGH THE SELLING DEALER AND DISTRIBUTOR,
TRANSPORTATION CHARGES PREPAID. IT WILL BE THE PURCHASERS
RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE PROOF OF SUCH PURCHASE.

THIS WARRANTY SHALL NOT BE INTERPRETED TO RENDER HARVEST
TEC, INC. LIABLE FOR INJURY OR DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, DIRECT,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR, CONTINGENT, TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.
FURTHERMORE, THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT EXTEND TO LOSS OF
CROP, LOSSES CAUSED BY DELAYS OR ANY EXPENSE, PROSPECTIVE
PROFITS OR FOR ANY OTHER REASONS. HARVEST TEC SHALL NOT BE
LIABLE FOR ANY RECOVERY GREATER IN AMOUNT THAN THE COST
OR REPAIR OF DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP.

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE IN-
TENDED OR FITNESS FOR ANY OTHER REASON.

THIS WARRANTY CANNOT GUARANTEE THAT EXISTING CONDITIONS
BEYOND THE CONTROL OF HARVEST TEC, INC. WILL NOT AFFECT OUR
ABILITY TO OBTAIN MATERIALS OR MANUFACTURE NECESSARY RE-
PLACEMENT PARTS.

HARVEST TEC, INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE DESIGN
CHANGES, IMPROVE DESIGN OR CHANGE SPECIFICATIONS AT ANY
TIME, WITHOUT ANY CONTINGENT OBLIGATION TO PURCHASERS OF
MACHINES AND PARTS PREVIOUSLY SOLD.

30



